IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MISSOURI
AT INDEPENDENCE

POLICE NO.: 24-007733
PROSECUTOR NO. : 095480956
OCN: pq010202

STATE OF MISSOURI, )

PLAINTIFF, )

VS. )

)

KODY M HOLMES )
520 NE Howard Ave, Suite 10 ) CASE NO. 2416-CR

Lees Summit, MO 64063 ) DIVISION

poB: NN )

Race/Sex: B'M )

S.S.N.: )

DEFENDANT. )

COMPLAINT

WARRANT REQUESTED

Count L. Assault 1st Degree Or Attempt (565.050-002Y20201304.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.050, RSMo,
committed the class B felony of Assault in the First Degree, punishable upon conviction
under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about September 28, 2024, in the Countﬁf

Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant knowingly caused serious physical injury to
I oo

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not
to exceed fifteen (15) years.

Count II. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205299.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of Armed Criminal Action, punishable upon conviction under
Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about on or about September 28, 2024, in the County
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of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Assault in the First
Degree charged in Count 1, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference, and
the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Assault in the First Degree by, with and
through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to
and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1,
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm,
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years.
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10)
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years.

Count III. Kidnapping - Facilitating A Felony - Inflicting Injury - Terrorizing - 1st
Degree (565.110-002Y20201006.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.110, RSMo,
committed the class B felony of Kidnapping in the First Degree, punishable upon
conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about September 28, 2024, defendant
unlawfully confined _ for a substantial period, without
‘,consent because such confinement was the result of forcible compulsion and for
the purpose of terrorizing

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.

The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not
to exceed fifteen (15) years.
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Count IV. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205212.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of Armed Criminal Action, punishable upon conviction under
Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about on or about September 28, 2024, in the County
of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Kidnapping in the First
Degree charged in Count 3, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference,
and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Kidnapping in the First Degree by, with
and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to
and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1,
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm,
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years.
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10)
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years.

Count V. Kidnapping - Facilitating A Felony - Inflicting Injury - Terrorizing - 1st
Degree (565.110-002Y20201005.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 565.110, RSMo,
committed the class B felony of Kidnapping in the First Degree, punishable upon
conviction under Section 558.011, RSMo, in that on or about September 28, 2024, defendant
unlawfully confined - for a substantial period, without i consent because such
confinement was the result of forcible compulsion and for the purpose of terrorizing -

An individual convicted and sentenced for this offense shall not be eligible for parole
until eighty-five percent of the sentence is served.
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The range of punishment for a class B felony is imprisonment in the custody of the
Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than five (5) years and not
to exceed fifteen (15) years.

Count VI. Armed Criminal Action (571.015-001Y20205212.0)

The Prosecuting Attorney of the County of Jackson, State of Missouri, upon
information and belief, charges that the defendant, in violation of Section 571.015, RSMo,
committed the felony of Armed Criminal Action, punishable upon conviction under
Section 571.015.1, RSMo, in that on or about on or about September 28, 2024, in the County
of Jackson, State of Missouri, the defendant committed the felony of Kidnapping in the First
Degree charged in Count 5, all allegations of which are incorporated herein by reference,
and the defendant committed the foregoing felony of Kidnapping in the First Degree by, with
and through, the knowing use, assistance and aid of a deadly weapon.

The punishment imposed pursuant to Section 571.015, RSMo shall be in addition to
and consecutive to any punishment provided by law for the crime committed by, with, or
through the use, assistance, or aid of a dangerous instrument or deadly weapon. The range
of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section 571.015.1,
RSMo. is imprisonment by the department of corrections for a term of not less than three
years and not to exceed fifteen years, unless the person is unlawfully possessing a firearm,
in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term of not less than five years. No
person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for parole, probation, conditional
release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for a period of three calendar years.
The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal Action in violation of section
571.015.2, RSMo. as a second offense is imprisonment by the department of corrections for
a term of not less than five years and not to exceed thirty years, unless the person is
unlawfully possessing a firearm, in which case the term of imprisonment shall be for a term
not less than fifteen years. No person convicted under this subsection shall be eligible for
parole, probation, conditional release, or suspended imposition or execution of sentence for
a period of five calendar years. The range of punishment for the offense of Armed Criminal
Action in violation of section 571.015.3, RSMo. as a third offense is imprisonment in the
custody of the Missouri Department of Corrections for a term of years not less than ten (10)
years without eligibility for parole, probation, conditional release or suspended imposition
or execution of sentence for a period of ten (10) calendar years.

The facts that form the basis for this information and belief are contained in the
statement(s) of facts filed contemporaneously herewith, made a part hereof, and submitted
as a basis upon which this court may find the existence of probable cause.

Wherefore, the Prosecuting Attorney prays that an arrest warrant be issued as
provided by law.
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JEAN PETERS BAKER
Prosecuting Attorney
Jackson County, Missouri

by,

/s/ Dylan P. Wheeler

Dylan P. Wheeler (#76008)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
321 W. Lexington Avenue
Independence, MO 64050
(816) 881-1531
dwheeler@jacksongov.org

WITNESSES:

The State’s witnesses as of 9/30/2024 are included on the “State’s Witness List” filed
contemporaneously with this Complaint.
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STATE M E NT O F P RO BA B LE CA U S E CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MO

BY Mb——_DCA

Date: 9/29/24 Lee’s Summit P.D. Case Number: LSPD24-07733 ASSAULT 1ST
DEGREE / ARMED CRIMINAL ACTION / ENDANGERING THE

WELFARE OF A CHILD / KIDNAPPING / UNLAWFUL POSSESSION

OF A FIREARM

|, Detective 1001 - Stewart, Phillip Jr, an'investigator with the Lee’s Summit, Missouri, Department of Police,
upon my oath, and under penalties of perjury, state as follows:

| have probable cause to believe that September 28th, 2024, in the area of .
_, the suspect, HOLMES, KODY MICHAEL committed one or more

criminal offenses.
The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 9-28-2024 at about 1721hrs the Lee's Summit Police Department began receiving information concerning
a possible homicide and kidnapping. Victim #2 was currently speaking with- members of the Kansas City
Missouri Police Department. Victim #2 reported she resides at [ GGG
_and stated a homicide was committed at her residence and she was
kidnapped.

Lee's Summit Detectives soon met with Victim #2 and she disclosed on 9-28-2024 at about 0300hrs she was at
her residence with Victim #1 and Victim #3 - At 0300hrs Kody HOLMES arrived to the residence

with Victim # [ R

Between 0400hrs and 0500hrs HOLMES and Victim #1 began to argue, which led to a short physical fight. Soon
after Victim #1 told Victim #2 that HOLMES "pulled a gun". Between 0500hrs and 0600hrs Victim #2 said Victim
#1 was going down the stairs when HOLMES, who was at the bottom of the stairs, fired two shots with one
striking Victim #1 in the leg. Victim #1 retreats into a bedroom with the help of Victim #2. HOLMES proceeds
up the stairs and fires another shot'and Victim #1 further retreats to the bedroom bath. HOLMES next enters
the bedroom and fires a shot through the bathroom door where Victim #1 is.

HOLMES turns to Victim #2 and tells her "don't be a hero" or he will kill Victim #3. Victim #2 leaves the bedroom
and soon hears another shot and hears Victim #1 screaming. She also heard HOLMES taunting Victim #1 telling
him he was going to die slow.

HOLMES ordered Victim #2, Victim #3 and Victim #4 into the bedroom. Victim #2 said Victim #1 continuously
yelled for her but HOLMES would not allow her to speak to Victim #1 or help him.

Over the next few hours Victim #2 and Victim #3 were held at gunpoint. HOLMES at times held a gun to the
head of Victim's #2 and #3. HOLMES also fired a shot past Victim #2's head/ear before doing the same to Victim
#3.
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DIVISION 29
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STATE M E NT O F P RO BA B LE CA U S E CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY, MO

BY Mb——_DCA

Date: 9/29/24 Lee’s Summit P.D. Case Number: LSPD24-07733 ASSAULT 1ST
DEGREE / ARMED CRIMINAL ACTION / ENDANGERING THE

WELFARE OF A CHILD / KIDNAPPING / UNLAWFUL POSSESSION

OF A FIREARM

|, Detective 1001 - Stewart, Phillip Jr, an investigator with the Lee’s Summit, Missouri, Department of Police,
upon my oath, and under penalties of perjury, state as follows:

| have probable cause to believe that September 28th, 2024, in the area of .
I - - <. +OLVIES, KODY MICHAEL committed one or more

criminal offenses.
The facts supporting this belief are as follows:

On 9-28-2024 at about 1721hrs the Lee's Summit Police Department began receiving information concerning
a possible homicide and kidnapping. Victim #2 was currently speaking with members of the Kansas City
Missouri Police Department. Victim #2 reported she resides at [ EGTGcTcITNTNNNEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEEE
_and stated a homicide was committed at her residence and she was
kidnapped.

Lee's Summit Detectives soon met with Victim #2 and she disclosed on 9-28-2024 at about 0300hrs she was at
her residence with Victim #1 and Victim #3 - At 0300hrs Kody HOLMES arrived to the residence

with Victim #4 || R

Between 0400hrs and 0500hrs HOLMES and Victim #1 began to argue, which led to a short physical fight. Soon
after Victim #1 told Victim #2 that HOLMES "pulled a gun". Between 0500hrs and 0600hrs Victim #2 said Victim
#1 was going down the stairs when HOLMES, who was at the bottom of the stairs, fired two shots with one
striking Victim #1 in the leg. Victim #1 retreats into a bedroom with the help of Victim #2. HOLMES proceeds
up the stairs and fires another shot and Victim #1 further retreats to the bedroom bath. HOLMES next enters
the bedroom and fires a shot through the bathroom door where Victim #1 is.

HOLMES turns to Victim #2 and tells her "don't be a hero" or he will kill Victim #3. Victim #2 leaves the bedroom
and soon hears another shot and hears Victim #1 screaming. She also heard HOLMES taunting Victim #1 telling
him he was going to die slow.

HOLMES ordered Victim #2, Victim #3 and Victim #4 into the bedroom. Victim #2 said Victim #1 continuously
yelled for her but HOLMES would not allow her to speak to Victim #1 or help him.

Over the next few hours Victim #2 and Victim #3 were held at gunpoint. HOLMES at times held a gun to the
head of Victim's #2 and #3. HOLMES also fired a shot past Victim #2's head/ear before doing the same to Victim
#3.










	KMHolmes_Redacted
	KHolmesComplaint
	KMHolmesPC_Redacted

	KHolmesPC_Redacted



